



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE **FILED**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

02-15-12  
04:59 PM

Application of Southern California Edison )  
Company (U 338-E) for a Commission Finding )  
that its Procurement-Related and Other )  
Operations for the Record Period January 1 )  
Through December 31, 2010 Complied with its )  
Adopted Procurement Plan; for Verification of its )  
Entries in the Energy Resource Recovery )  
Account and Other Regulatory Accounts; and for )  
Recovery of \$25.613 Million Recorded in Three )  
Memorandum Accounts. )

---

Application No. 11-04-001  
(Filed April 1, 2011)

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) REPLY BRIEF –**  
**PUBLIC VERSION**

DOUGLAS K. PORTER  
RUSSELL A. ARCHER  
MATTHEW DWYER

Attorneys for  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue  
Post Office Box 800  
Rosemead, California 91770  
Telephone: (626) 302-2865  
Facsimile: (626) 302-6795  
E-mail: russell.archer@sce.com

Dated: **February 15, 2012**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U-338E) REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Section	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE CORRECT APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	1
III. SCE’S 2010 RECORD PERIOD ACTIVITY FULLY COMPLIED WITH LEAST-COST DISPATCH MANDATES .....	3
A.    SCE Appropriately Self-Scheduled Mountainview During The Record Period .....	3
B.    SCE Appropriately Submitted “True Cost-Based” Bids for Mountainview During The Record Period. ....	7
C.    SCE Did Not Engage In “Market Revenue-Based” Bidding For Mountainview .....	9
D.    DRA’s “Damages” Calculation Is Arbitrary And Capricious And Must Be Rejected.....	10
E.    SCE’s Record Period CAISO Charges Should Be Approved .....	11
IV. SCE IS ENTITLED TO RETURN ON ITS INVESTMENT IN MOHAVE.....	12
A.    DRA’s Recommended Disallowance Is Beyond The Scope Of ERRa, Will Potentially Conflict With SCE’s 2012 GRC Decision, And Constitutes Retroactive Ratemaking.....	12
B.    SCE Acted Diligently In Maintaining Flexibility At Mohave For The Benefit Of Customers And Is Entitled To A Return.....	12
1.    DRA’s Misstates The Law Regarding the “Used and Useful Test” .....	13
2.    SCE Was Under No Obligation To Remove Mohave From Rate Base.....	18
3.    DRA’s Recommended Disallowance Remedy Would Punish SCE’s Customers .....	20
V. SCE IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER THE MOUNTAINVIEW AVAILABILITY INCENTIVE AND EMISSIONS CREDITS.....	20
A.    The Commission Should Reject DRA’s Recommendation To Retroactively Disallow Recovery Of \$1.2 Million In Earned Mountainview Availability Incentive Awards.....	20

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISION COMPANY'S (U-338E) REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

<b>Section</b>		<b>Page</b>
B.	The Commission Should Reject DRA’s Recommendation To Defer Recovery Of \$0.789 Million In Mountainview Emissions Credits. ....	22
VI.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT ORDER SCE TO PERFORM ADDITIONAL AUDITS OF SONGS AND BIG CREEK.....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	24

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U-338E) REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**California Statutes**

Evidence Code  
§115.....2  
Public Utilities Code  
§455.5 (a-c).....14,19  
Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure  
Rule 13.11 ..... 1

**Commission Decisions**

D.11-05-018 .....3  
D.09-03-025 .....2,13,14,19  
D.08-12-058 .....2  
D.07-12-052 .....7  
D.07-11-037 .....3  
D.06-11-050 .....15  
D.06-05-016 .....1,13,19  
D.05-07-021 .....15  
D.05-01-047 .....15  
D.04-12-016 .....18  
D.04-04-074 .....3  
D.03-06-067 .....6  
D.02-12-069 .....6  
D.02-09-053 .....6,9  
D.97-11-074 .....16,17  
D.95-12-063 .....14,16  
D.92-12-057 .....16  
D.92-08-036 .....16

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U-338E) REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** **PAGE(S)**

D.87-12-067 .....	3
D.85-12-108 .....	16
D.85-08-046 .....	15
D.84-09-089 .....	15
D.84-05-100 .....	17
D.83-08-031 .....	17
D.91107 .....	15
D.92497 .....	18
D.44923 .....	2
<i>Application of the Southern California Tel. Co. for an Order Authorizing Exchange Areas in the Territory Served, 25 R.R.C. 721 (1924) .....</i>	15
<i>San Jose v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co., 3 R.R.C. 720 (1913).....</i>	15
